RESOLUTION <u>#2022-003</u>

CHANGE OF NAME OF CHICKEN BRIDGE ROAD TO HANNAH HENRY WAY

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Caroline County are authorized by Chapter 151 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Caroline County to amend the Official Road Name List for Caroline County from time to time to change the name of or delete a listed road; and

WHEREAS, the owners of property on a road included on the Official Road Name List may petition the County Commissioners to change the name of a listed road; and

WHEREAS, a Road Name Change Request and Petition was received by the Director of Planning to change the name of Chicken Bridge Road to Hannah Henry Way; and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2022, the County Commissioners held a public meeting for discussion of the Road Name Change Request and Petition. The County Commissioners approved the proposed road name change and ordered such change to be adopted by resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CAROLINE COUNTY, MARYLAND that:

(1) The name of Chicken Bridge Road is changed to Hannah Henry Way;

(2) The Official Road Name List for Caroline County is amended to formally change the name of Chicken Bridge Road to Hannah Henry Way;

(3) That all other names previously assigned to such street are hereby made null and void; and

(4) The County Commissioners direct the Department of Planning and Codes to change the official road map and notify all County offices, post offices and providers of emergency services of this change.

ADOPTED/EFFECTIVE:

APRIL 5, 2022

ATTEST: Halign E. Leage

Kaleigh Leager, Executive Assistant

(SEAL)

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

CAROLINE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Larry C. Porter, President

Daniel J. Franklin, Vice President

till June ,

Wilbur Levengood, Jr., Commissioner